between the conversion price per share at which you convert your Note in this offering and the net tangible book value
per share of our common stock immediately after such conversion. The net tangible book value of our common stock
at September 30, 2016 was approximately $(162.5) million, or approximately $(0.64) per share of common stock
based upon 253,364,428 shares outstanding at September 30, 2016. Our historical net tangible book value per share is
calculated by subtracting our total liabilities, goodwill and intangible assets from our total assets and dividing this
amount by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on September 30, 2016.

After giving effect to the offering of the Note and the issuance of 5,263,157 shares of our common stock upon
conversion of the Note at the initial conversion price of $1.90 per share, our net tangible book value at September 30,
2016 would have been $(152.6) million, or $(0.59) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of $0.05 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible
book value of $2.49 per share to new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Initial Conversion Price $1.90
Historical net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2016 $(0.64)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering 0.05
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2016, after giving effect to this
offering and the conversion of the Note (0.59)

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $2.49

The above discussion and table are based on 253,364,428 shares outstanding at September 30, 2016, and exclude as of
such date:

·
29,322,915 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under our equity incentive plans, of which there are
outstanding (i) stock options to purchase 13,800,918 shares with a weighted-average exercise price of $3.62 per
share, and (ii) restricted stock units with respect to 7,474,555 shares;

·14,663,411 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants having aweighted-average exercise price of $0.18 per share; and

·67,223,089 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of our outstanding convertible promissory notes,subject to anti-dilution, make-whole and other adjustments.